

**VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.**

**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

June 30, 2019 and 2018

(Stated in US Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

---

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 of the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors have not reviewed the unaudited financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018.

---

**VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.**  
**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018  
(Stated in US Dollars)  
(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
<b><u>ASSETS</u></b>		
Current		
Cash	\$ 10,262	\$ 1,253
Accounts receivable – Note 11a	35,124	40,728
Prepaid expenses and deposit	<u>1,737</u>	<u>2,492</u>
	47,123	44,473
Equipment	<u>-</u>	<u>157</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 47,123</u>	<u>\$ 44,630</u>

<b><u>LIABILITIES</u></b>		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 561,824	\$ 531,538
Loans payable – Note 5	96,195	73,966
Due to related parties – Note 6	1,332,708	1,189,937
Current portion of lease obligation – Note 11b	20,892	20,892
Convertible debentures – Note 7	281,571	270,111
Discontinued operations	<u>70,796</u>	<u>101,560</u>
Total liabilities	<u>2,363,986</u>	<u>2,188,004</u>

<b><u>SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT</u></b>		
Equity portion of convertible debentures – Note 7	45,385	45,385
Share capital – Note 8	22,807,746	22,795,109
Contributed surplus	3,783,013	3,774,904
Accumulated other comprehensive income	101,183	185,188
Accumulated deficit	<u>(28,403,941)</u>	<u>(28,291,403)</u>
Attributable to parent	(1,666,614)	(1,490,817)
Non-controlling interest	<u>(650,249)</u>	<u>(652,557)</u>
Total Shareholders' Deficit	<u>(2,316,863)</u>	<u>(2,143,374)</u>
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficit	<u>\$ 47,123</u>	<u>\$ 44,630</u>

Going Concern of Operations – Note 2b  
Commitments – Notes 7 and 8c  
Contingency – Note 13

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

<i>“Elston Johnston”</i>	Director	<i>“Brian Findlay”</i>	Director
Elston Johnston		Brian Findlay	

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES

**VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.**  
**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND**  
**COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**  
for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Stated in US Dollars)  
(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Revenue – Note 10	\$ 41,751	\$ 44,361	\$ 70,234	\$ 77,080
Direct costs – Schedule I	<u>37,617</u>	<u>51,245</u>	<u>58,187</u>	<u>80,746</u>
	<u>4,134</u>	<u>(6,884)</u>	<u>12,047</u>	<u>(3,666)</u>
Expenses				
Administration and general – Schedule II	70,495	57,686	134,841	122,354
Amortization and depreciation	22	379	157	758
Marketing	-	-	-	196
Interest – Note 7	1,307	9,483	2,563	19,074
Share-based payments – Note 8	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>15,480</u>	<u>18,826</u>
	<u>71,824</u>	<u>67,548</u>	<u>153,041</u>	<u>161,208</u>
Loss before other items	(67,690)	(74,432)	(140,994)	(164,874)
Other items:				
Write-off accounts payable	<u>30,764</u>	<u>23,868</u>	<u>30,764</u>	<u>23,868</u>
Net loss for the period	<u>(36,926)</u>	<u>(50,564)</u>	<u>(110,230)</u>	<u>(141,006)</u>
Other comprehensive income				
Exchange differences on translating into presentation currency	<u>(44,159)</u>	<u>37,328</u>	<u>(84,005)</u>	<u>82,299</u>
Total comprehensive loss for the period	<u>\$ (81,085)</u>	<u>\$ (13,236)</u>	<u>\$ (194,235)</u>	<u>\$ (58,707)</u>
Basic and diluted loss per share	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ (0.02)</u>	<u>\$ (0.02)</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic and diluted	<u>5,812,033</u>	<u>5,712,033</u>	<u>5,754,773</u>	<u>5,693,238</u>

Income (losses) attributable to:	For the three months ended June 30, 2019			For the three months ended June 30, 2018		
	Shareholders of parent	Non-controlling interest	Total	Shareholders of parent	Non-controlling interest	Total
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ (38,811)	\$ 1,885	\$ (36,926)	\$ (49,925)	\$ (639)	\$ (50,564)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	\$ (82,970)	\$ 1,885	\$ (81,085)	\$ (12,597)	\$ (639)	\$ (13,236)
	For the six months ended June 30, 2019			For the six months ended June 30, 2018		
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ (112,538)	\$ 2,308	\$ (110,230)	\$ (140,421)	\$ (585)	\$ (141,006)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	\$ (196,543)	\$ 2,308	\$ (194,235)	\$ (58,122)	\$ (585)	\$ (58,707)

**VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.**  
**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Stated in US Dollars)  
(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Operating Activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (110,230)	\$ (141,006)
Charges to net loss not affecting cash:		
Amortization and depreciation	157	758
Accrued interest	2,231	18,676
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	806	(809)
Share-based payments	15,480	18,826
Write-off accounts payable	<u>(30,764)</u>	<u>(23,868)</u>
	(122,320)	(127,423)
Changes in non-cash working capital balances related to operations:		
Accounts receivable	5,240	12,165
Prepaid expenses and deposit	666	(1,660)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>10,900</u>	<u>(35,242)</u>
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>(105,514)</u>	<u>(152,160)</u>
Financing Activities		
Due to related parties	90,512	108,256
Shares issued for cash	5,266	27,684
Loans payable	<u>18,748</u>	<u>-</u>
Cash provided by financing activities	<u>114,526</u>	<u>135,940</u>
Effect of unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash	<u>(3)</u>	<u>(18)</u>
Increase (decrease) in cash during the period	9,009	(16,238)
Cash, beginning of the period	<u>1,253</u>	<u>17,634</u>
Cash, end of the period	<u>\$ 10,262</u>	<u>\$ 1,396</u>

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES

**VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.**  
**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY**  
for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Stated in US Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

	Share capital		Equity portion	Contributed	Accumulated	Accumulated	Non-	Total
	Issued	Amount	of convertible	Surplus	Other	Deficit	Controlling	
	Shares		debtentures		Comprehensive		Interest	
					Income			
Balance, December 31, 2017	5,677,033	\$ 22,759,673	\$ 45,385	\$ 3,763,830	\$ 30,840	\$ (28,052,586)	\$ (654,729)	\$ (2,107,587)
Exercise of stock options	35,000	27,684	-	-	-	-	-	27,684
Transfer of fair value on stock options exercised	-	7,752	-	(7,752)	-	-	-	-
Share-based payments	-	-	-	18,826	-	-	-	18,826
Exchange differences on translating to presentation currency	-	-	-	-	82,299	-	-	82,299
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(140,421)	(585)	(141,006)
Balance, June 30, 2018	5,712,033	22,795,109	45,385	3,774,904	113,139	(28,193,007)	(655,314)	(2,119,784)
Exchange differences on translating to presentation currency	-	-	-	-	72,049	-	-	72,049
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(98,396)	2,757	(95,639)
Balance, December 31, 2018	5,712,033	22,795,109	45,385	3,774,904	185,188	(28,291,403)	(652,557)	(2,143,374)
Exercise of stock options	100,000	5,266	-	-	-	-	-	5,266
Transfer of fair value on stock options exercised	-	7,371	-	(7,371)	-	-	-	-
Share-based payments	-	-	-	15,480	-	-	-	15,480
Exchange differences on translating to presentation currency	-	-	-	-	(84,005)	-	-	(84,005)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(112,538)	2,308	(110,230)
Balance, June 30, 2019	<u>5,812,033</u>	<u>\$ 22,807,746</u>	<u>\$ 45,385</u>	<u>\$ 3,783,013</u>	<u>\$ 101,183</u>	<u>\$ (28,403,941)</u>	<u>\$ (650,249)</u>	<u>\$ (2,316,863)</u>

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES

**Valdor Technology International Inc.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2019

(Stated in US Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Note 1      Nature of Operations

The Company was incorporated under the British Columbia Company Act on March 19, 1984 and is publicly traded on the TSX Venture Exchange. During the period ended June 30, 2019, the Company's principal business was developing, manufacturing and marketing of fiber optic products.

The address of the Company's corporate office is 450 - 789 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 1H2.

On January 7, 2019, the Company consolidated its share capital on a 20:1 share basis. All references to number of shares and per share amounts have been retroactively restated to reflect the consolidation.

Note 2      Basis of Preparation

a) Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information and disclosures required to be included in annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 29, 2019.

b) Going Concern of Operations

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. Different bases of measurement may be appropriate if the Company was not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future. As at June 30, 2019, the Company has not achieved profitable operations, has accumulated losses of \$28,403,941 since inception and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business, and has a working capital deficiency of \$2,316,863 all of which are material uncertainties that cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company's continuation as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to attain profitable operations to generate funds and/or its ability to raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet its current and future obligations. Although the Company has been successful in the past in raising funds to continue operations and management is intending to secure additional financing as may be required, there is no assurance it will be able to do so in the future. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty.

Valdor Technology International Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
June 30, 2019  
(Stated in US Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Note 2      Basis of Preparation – (cont'd)

c) Basis of Measurement

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, profit and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. See Note 4 for use of estimates and judgments made by management in the application of IFRS.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss and available-for-sale financial assets. In addition, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been presented in US dollars.

Note 3      Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with those used in the preparation of the Company's annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

The Company's significant accounting policies are disclosed in Note 3 to the annual financial statements and these condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

New standards recently adopted

The Company has initially adopted IFRS 16, Leases effective January 1, 2019. The adoption of these standards did not have significant effect on the financial statements.



Note 4      Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.

Critical estimates which are most subject to uncertainty and have the most significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying values of assets and liabilities within the next twelve months are as follows:

a) Recoverability of accounts receivable and allowance for doubtful accounts

The Company provides allowances for doubtful accounts based on an assessment of the recoverability of account receivables. Allowances are applied to account receivables where events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts may not be recoverable. Management analyses historical bad debts, customer concentrations, customer creditworthiness, current economic trends and changes in customer payment terms when making a judgment to evaluate the adequacy of the allowance for doubtful accounts. Where the expectation is different from the original estimate, such difference will impact the carrying value of accounts receivable.

b) Share-based payment transactions

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option, volatility, forfeiture rate, and dividend yield and making assumptions about them. The assumptions and models used for estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions are disclosed in Note 8.

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements are included in the following notes:

a) Going concern

The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern requires significant judgment. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, as disclosed in Note 2.

Valdor Technology International Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
June 30, 2019  
(Stated in US Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Note 4 Use of Estimates and Judgments – (cont'd)

b) Income taxes

Significant judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are many transactions and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. Deferred income taxes are based on estimates as to the timing of the reversal of temporary differences, tax rates currently substantively enacted and the determination of tax assets not recognized. Tax assets not recognized are based on estimates of the probability of the Company utilizing certain tax pools and losses in future periods.

c) Functional currency

The analysis of the functional currency for each entity of the Company is a significant judgment. In concluding that the Canadian dollar is the functional currency of the parent and the US dollar is the functional currency of the US subsidiaries, management considered the currency that mainly influences the costs of providing goods and services in each jurisdiction in which the Company operates.

Note 5 Loans payable

The loans payable are non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand.

Note 6 Due to Related Parties

Due to related parties, representing amounts due to current directors and officers of the Company and companies controlled by directors and officers, and are non-interest bearing, unsecured and are due on demand.

Note 7 Convertible Debentures

During the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company issued CDN\$401,000 convertible debentures of which 20% of the principal amount of the debentures may be convertible into units consisting of one common share and one non-transferable share purchase warrant at CDN\$0.10 of principal outstanding (i.e. up to 802,000 units may be issued upon conversion). Each warrant has a term of three years from the date of issuance of the debentures and entitle the holder to purchase one common share. The non-transferable share purchase warrants are exercisable at the price of CDN\$0.20 per share. The convertible debentures are unsecured, bear interest at 12% per annum and matured on February 18, 2017. The Company defaulted on the repayment. On initial recognition, the Company bifurcated CDN\$49,710 to equity and CDN\$351,290 to the carrying value of the loan, which was accreted to CDN\$401,000 over the term of the convertible debentures. During the six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company recognized interest of \$2,231 (CDN\$2,975) (June 30, 2018: \$18,676 (CDN\$26,862)). The effective interest rate of the debentures is 18%.

Valdor Technology International Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
June 30, 2019  
(Stated in US Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Note 7 Convertible Debentures – (cont'd)

On November 30, 2018, the Company entered into loan amendment agreements with respect to CDN \$351,000 of the balances outstanding, whereby the Company agreed to repay 10% of the principal amount owing and agreed to repay the remaining 90% within three days of the Company completing a private placement of common shares to raise gross proceeds in the minimum amount of \$400,000. The lenders also agreed to waive all accrued interest and agreed to the termination of the conversion option.

As at December 31, 2018 the Company repaid \$25,093 (CDN\$32,500) of these loans and wrote-off accrued interest in the amount of \$153,821 (CDN\$199,234).

Note 8 Share Capital

a) Authorized:

Unlimited common shares without par value  
50,000,000 preferred shares without par value

Nature and Purpose of Equity and Reserves:

The reserves recorded in equity on the Company's condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position include 'Contributed Surplus', 'Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income', 'Accumulated Deficit' and 'Non-Controlling Interest'.

'Contributed Surplus' is used to recognize the value of stock option grants prior to exercise and the allocated value of the warrants issued as part of unit issuances.

'Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income' is used to record the change in cumulative foreign currency adjustment on conversion from the functional currency of the parent company to the presentation currency.

'Accumulated Deficit' is used to record the Company's change in deficit from profits or losses from year to year.

'Non-Controlling Interest' is used to record the change in equity in subsidiaries not attributable, directly or indirectly, to the Company.

b) Issued:

Shares issued during the six months ended June 30, 2019

On January 25, 2019, the Company issued 100,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of stock options at a price of CDN\$0.07 per share for total proceeds of \$5,266 (CDN\$7,000).

Shares issued during the year ended December 31, 2018

On January 12, 2018, the Company issued 700,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of stock options at a price of CDN\$0.05 per share for total proceeds of \$27,684 (CDN\$35,000).

Valdor Technology International Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
June 30, 2019  
(Stated in US Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Note 8 Share Capital – (cont'd)

c) Commitments:

Stock-Based Compensation Plan

The Company has established a formal stock option plan in accordance with the policies of the TSX-V under which it is authorized to grant options up to a maximum of 1,000,000 common shares to officers, directors, employees and consultants. The exercise price of each option is not less than the market price of the Company's stock on the trading day immediately before the date of grant. No option will be exercisable until it has vested. Options vest immediately unless a vesting schedule is imposed by the board, or unless the options are granted to an Eligible Person providing Investor Relations Activities to the Company, in which case a maximum of 25% of the options vest on a quarterly basis. The options are for a maximum term of ten years.

The Company has granted employees and directors common share purchase options. These options are granted with an exercise price in accordance with the stock option plan.

A summary of the status of the stock option plan as of June 30, 2019 and 2018 and changes during the periods then ended on those dates is presented below:

	2019		2018	
	<u>Options</u>	<u>Weighted Average Exercise Price</u>	<u>Options</u>	<u>Weighted Average Exercise Price</u>
Outstanding at the beginning of the period	35,000	CDN\$1.00	334,250	CDN\$2.00
Granted	210,000	CDN\$0.07	85,000	CDN\$1.00
Exercised	(100,000)	CDN\$0.07	(35,000)	CDN\$1.00
Expired/Forfeited/cancelled	(35,000)	CDN\$1.00	(36,750)	CDN\$2.60
	<u>110,000</u>	<u>CDN\$0.07</u>	<u>347,500</u>	<u>CDN\$2.00</u>
Options outstanding at end of the year				
	<u>110,000</u>		<u>347,500</u>	
Options exercisable at end of the year				

Valdor Technology International Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
June 30, 2019  
(Stated in US Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Note 8 Share Capital – (cont'd)

c) Commitments: – (cont'd)

Stock-Based Compensation Plan – (cont'd)

At June 30, 2019, the Company has 110,000 options outstanding entitling the holders thereof the right to purchase one common share for each option held as follows:

Outstanding	Exercisable	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
<u>110,000</u>	<u>110,000</u>	CDN \$0.07	January 7, 2022
<u><u>110,000</u></u>	<u><u>110,000</u></u>		

As of June 30, 2019, the 110,000 options outstanding have a weighted average remaining contractual life of 2.53 years.

Stock-based compensation charges are expensed for stock options granted and vested with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus. Upon exercise of stock options, consideration paid on the exercise of stock options and purchase of stock is credited to share capital.

During the six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company recorded stock-based compensation expense of \$15,480 (June 30, 2018: \$18,826) for stock options vested and cancelled during the period. The fair value of share purchase options granted was estimated on the grant date for options granted to employees and each vesting date for options granted to consultants using the Black Scholes option pricing model. The weighted average assumptions used in calculating fair value were as follows: \$0.15 (June 30, 2018 - \$0.03) share price on grant date, 1.20% (June 30, 2018 – 1.96%) risk free rate, 0% (June 30, 2018 – 0%) dividend yield, 197% (June 30, 2018 - 115%) expected annualized volatility, 3 years (June 30, 2018 – 3 years) expected stock option life and 30% (June 30, 2018 – 30%) forfeiture rate. Expected annualized volatility was estimated by reference to historical volatility of the Company with a comparable period in their lives.

Valdor Technology International Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
June 30, 2019  
(Stated in US Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Note 8 Share Capital – (cont'd)

c) Commitments: – (cont'd)

Share Purchase Warrants

A summary of the status of share purchase warrants as of June 30, 2019 and 2018 and changes during the periods then ended on those dates is presented below:

	2019		2018	
	Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, beginning of the period	-	-	586,825	CDN\$2.00
Expired	-	-	(586,825)	CDN\$2.00
Balance, end of the period	-	-	-	-

At June 30, 2019, the Company had no share purchase warrants outstanding.

Note 9 Related Party Transactions

The Company incurred the following expenses with related parties of the Company:

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Administrative expenses				
Consulting fees	\$ 4,486	\$ 4,646	\$ 8,999	\$ 9,392
Rent	5,126	5,227	10,284	10,566
	<u>9,612</u>	<u>9,873</u>	<u>19,283</u>	<u>19,958</u>
Key management compensation				
Consulting fees	17,942	18,584	35,995	37,568
Management fees	15,700	16,261	31,496	32,872
	<u>33,642</u>	<u>34,845</u>	<u>67,491</u>	<u>70,440</u>
	<u>\$ 43,254</u>	<u>\$ 44,718</u>	<u>\$ 86,774</u>	<u>\$ 90,398</u>

These transactions were measured by the amounts agreed upon by the related parties.

Valdor Technology International Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
June 30, 2019  
(Stated in US Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Note 10 Segmented Information and Economic Dependence

As at June 30, 2019, the Company only has one reportable segment.

During the six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company was economically depended on one (June 30, 2018: two) customers who each accounted for more than 10% of revenue from continuing operations and in aggregate accounted for 84% (June 30, 2018: 93%) of total sales.

The Company's revenues are allocated to geographic segments for the three months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 as follows:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
United States of America	\$ 41,751	\$ 44,361	\$ 70,234	\$ 77,080
Other	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 41,751</u>	<u>\$ 44,361</u>	<u>\$ 70,234</u>	<u>\$ 77,080</u>

The Company's net income (loss) and total non-current assets are allocated to geographic segments as follows:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Canada	\$ (68,350)	\$ (39,910)	\$ (148,705)	\$ (131,255)
United States of America	<u>31,424</u>	<u>(10,654)</u>	<u>38,475</u>	<u>(9,751)</u>
Net loss for the period	<u>\$ (36,926)</u>	<u>\$ (50,564)</u>	<u>\$ (110,230)</u>	<u>\$ (141,006)</u>

  

	June 30, <u>2019</u>	December 31, <u>2018</u>
Canada	\$ -	\$ -
United States of America	<u>-</u>	<u>1,711</u>
Total non-current assets	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,711</u>

Valdor Technology International Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
June 30, 2019  
(Stated in US Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Note 11 Financial Instruments

A fair value hierarchy prioritizes the input to valuation techniques used to measure fair value as follows:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;  
Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and  
Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The carrying amounts of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loans payable, convertible debentures, and due to related parties approximate their fair values due to their short term nature.

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

a) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company reduces its credit risk on cash by placing these instruments with institutions of high credit worthiness. The Company provides credit to its clients in the normal course of operations. It carries out, on a continuing basis, credit checks on its clients and maintains provisions for contingent losses. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amounts of cash and accounts receivable on the condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position.

The aging analysis of the accounts receivable is as follows:

	June 30, <u>2019</u>	December 31, <u>2018</u>
Current to 3 months	\$ 11,709	\$ 12,031
Over 6 months	<u>17,601</u>	<u>17,601</u>
Trade receivables	29,310	29,632
Goods and services tax recoverable	<u>5,814</u>	<u>11,096</u>
	<u>\$ 35,124</u>	<u>\$ 40,728</u>



Valdor Technology International Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
June 30, 2019  
(Stated in US Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Note 11 Financial Instruments – (cont'd)

b) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. As at June 30, 2019, the Company has a working capital deficiency of \$2,316,863. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of such financing will be favourable. The Company may seek additional financing through equity and debt offerings and advances from related parties, but there can be no assurance that such financing will be available on terms acceptable to the Company.

Future minimum annual lease payments due under lease obligation are as follows:

2016 (payments are in default)	\$ 14,775
2017 (payments are in default)	7,389
Total minimum lease payments	<u>22,164</u>
Less amount representing imputed interest of 6%	<u>1,272</u>
Balance of obligation	20,892
Current portion	20,892
Long-term portion	<u>\$ -</u>

c) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The company is not exposed to significant risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates.

d) Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency exchange rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. The majority of the Company's operations are carried out in the United States of America; however the majority of financing is carried out in Canada. The parent company's operations are in Canada and operate in Canadian dollars. As at June 30, 2019, the Company has Canadian accounts receivable of CDN\$7,609, bank indebtedness of CDN\$13, accounts payable of CDN\$562,871, loans payable of CDN\$125,500 convertible debentures payable of CDN\$368,500, and due to related parties of CDN\$1,744,154, translated at USD\$1 for every CDN\$1.3087. These factors expose the Company to foreign currency exchange rate risk, which could have a material adverse effect on the ultimate profitability of the Company. A 10% change in the exchange rate would change other comprehensive income/loss by approximately \$214,000. The Company currently does not plan to enter into foreign currency future contracts to mitigate this risk.

Valdor Technology International Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
June 30, 2019  
(Stated in US Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Note 12 Management of Capital

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern to pursue the development of its business and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital within a framework of acceptable risk. In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of shareholders' deficit, as well as cash.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, issue new debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash.

The Company is dependent on the capital markets as its main source of operating capital and the Company's capital resources are largely determined by the strength of the technology and telecommunications markets and by the status of the Company's projects in relation to these markets, and its ability to compete for investor support.

The Company is not subject to any external capital requirements. There is no change to the Company's approach to capital management during the six months ended June 30, 2019.

Note 13 Contingency

The Company is required to file certain foreign reporting information tax returns, and may be exposed to interest and penalties, estimated by management to be \$119,000. Management believes it is unlikely that any interest and penalties would be assessed once the Company files the forms to comply with the filing requirement, and accordingly has not accrued any amounts in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

In 2015, the Company entered into a Compromise and Settlement Agreement with the Niagara Video Corp. ("Niagara") and Viewcast, Inc. ("Viewcast") whereby Viewcast agreed to release and discharge the Company from any and all claims, demands, actions or causes of action which Viewcast has or may have against the Company upon payment in full by Niagara as follows:

- \$115,000 within 10 business days of closing of the asset purchase agreement (paid)
- \$50,000 payable in monthly instalments of \$5,000 starting April 1, 2016

The Company is contingently liable for the remaining unpaid \$50,000 from Niagara Video Corp. to Viewcast Inc. in connection with the above agreement.

Note 14 Supplemental Cash Flows Information

	For the six months ended June 30,	
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Interest received (paid)	\$ -	\$ -
Income taxes received (paid)	\$ -	\$ -
Dividends received (paid)	\$ -	\$ -

**VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.**  
**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF DIRECT COSTS**  
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Stated in US Dollars)  
(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

Schedule I

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June ,30	
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Freight	\$ -	\$ 175	\$ 70	\$ 175
Inventories recognized as an expense	117	180	117	180
Salaries, wages and benefits	37,500	50,000	58,000	79,501
Shipping supplies	<u>-</u>	<u>890</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>890</u>
	<u>\$ 37,617</u>	<u>\$ 51,245</u>	<u>\$ 58,187</u>	<u>\$ 80,746</u>

**VALDOR TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL INC.**  
**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND  
GENERAL EXPENSES**  
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Stated in US Dollars)  
(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

Schedule II

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June ,30	
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Consulting fees – Note 9	\$ 26,914	\$ 27,876	\$ 53,993	\$ 56,352
Entertainment and travel	-	-	-	73
Legal and accounting fees	12,295	2,021	17,979	6,620
Licences and permits	-	872	-	872
Management fees – Note 9	15,700	16,261	31,496	32,872
Office and miscellaneous	710	1,250	1,624	2,190
Rent – Note 9	5,126	5,227	10,284	10,566
Repairs and maintenance	2,779	1,828	3,506	2,485
Stock exchange filing fees	4,571	27	9,751	4,164
Telephone and utilities	1,579	1,628	3,106	2,755
Transfer agent fees	<u>821</u>	<u>696</u>	<u>3,102</u>	<u>3,405</u>
	<u>\$ 70,495</u>	<u>\$ 57,686</u>	<u>\$ 134,841</u>	<u>\$ 122,354</u>